507999138 07/07/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8046278

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
COMMSCOPE TECHNOLOGIES LLC	03/31/2023	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGICOMM INTERNATIONAL LLC	
Street Address:	eet Address: 1 DIGICOMM DRIVE	
City:	ENGLEWOOD	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80112	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15638877
Application Number:	16058629
Application Number:	15869184
Application Number:	29641575
Application Number:	16133672
Application Number:	17100539
Application Number:	16133678
Application Number:	17390861
Application Number:	16788283

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)223-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3032231100

Email: patentdocket@bhfs.com

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP / SC HEMENWAY Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 675 15TH STREET, SUITE 2900 Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	064061.0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA DOMINGO

SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Domingo/				
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2023				
Total Attachments: 4					
source=Project_RF-Patent_Assignment	_Agreement_CommScope TechnologiesExecuted#page1.tif				
source=Project_RF-Patent_Assignment	_Agreement_CommScope TechnologiesExecuted#page2.tif				
source=Project_RF-Patent_Assignment	_Agreement_CommScope TechnologiesExecuted#page3.tif				
source=Project_RF-Patent_Assignment	_Agreement_CommScope TechnologiesExecuted#page4.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is effective as of March 31, 2023, by and between CommScope Technologies LLC, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Digicomm International LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignor and Assignee are sometimes individually referred to herein as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is an Affiliate of CommScope, Inc. of North Carolina, a North Carolina corporation ("Seller"), and Seller and Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of or about the date hereof (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which and subject to its terms, among other things, Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, accept, and take from Assignor, the Patents (as defined below). The execution and delivery of this Assignment is a condition to the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.
- B. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1, together with all issuances, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof including any and all international, foreign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto (the "Patents"); (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Assignor acknowledges that, subsequent to the date hereof, Assignor shall not claim to possess any right, title, or interest in or to such Patents and shall take no actions that would jeopardize the existence, validity or enforceability of the Patents or Assignee's rights therein.
- 3. Assignor agrees, at Assignee's request and expense, to execute such additional assignments and other writings as Assignee deems necessary in making application for and obtaining continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecutions, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexamined, or of any and all foreign countries, of the Patents. If any additional documents and instruments are reasonably necessary to perfect Assignee's right, title, and interest in this Assignment and recordation thereof, on Assignee's written request and at the Assignee's expense, Assignor shall execute such documents and instruments prepared by Assignee without undue delay.

25425351

- 4. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Patents subject to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, and that Assignor will not convey hereafter all or part of the Patents to a third party.
- 5. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Assignment to the contrary, nothing contained in this Assignment shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge or in any way affect the provisions, including the warranties, covenants, agreements, conditions, representations or, in general, any of the rights and remedies, or any of the obligations of Assignor set forth in the Purchase Agreement, nor shall this Assignment expand or enlarge any remedies under the Purchase Agreement. This Assignment is intended only to effect the transfer of certain property to be transferred pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and shall be governed entirely in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing, Assignee acknowledges that Assignor makes no representations or warranties with respect to the Patents except as specifically set forth in the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 6. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal Laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of Law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of Laws of any jurisdiction other than those of the State of Delaware.
- 7. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment shall become effective when duly executed and delivered by each Party. Counterparty signature pages to this Assignment may be delivered by facsimile or electronic delivery (e.g., by DocuSign or email of a PDF signature page) and each such counterpart signature page shall constitute an original for all purposes.

[Signature Page Follows]

25425351

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

DIGICOMM INTERNATIONAL LLC

By: Rob Downiger

Name: Rob Donziger
Title: President and CEO

ASSIGNOR:

COMMSCOPE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

- I Pak

By: Name: Charles Gilstrap

Title: SVP, Tax & Treasury

Schedule 1-1

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

3932	3932	3470	3470	3467	3467	3217	3191	3105	
Sn	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	US	
U1	C1	U1	C1	U1	01	ORD	U1	U1	
ORD	CON	ORD	CON	ORD	DES	ORD	ORD	ORD	
Granted	Published	Granted	Granted	Published	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	
16/788283	17/390861	16/133678	17/100539	16/133672	29/641575	15/869184	16/058629	15/638877	
11-Feb- 2020	30-Jul- 2021	17-Sep- 2018	20-Nov- 2020	17-Sep- 2018	22-Mar- 2018	12-Jan- 2018	08-Aug- 2018	30-Jun- 2017	
11109112		10855489	11424949		D859321	10462419	11038813	10404229	
31-Aug- 2021		01-Dec- 2020	23-Aug- 2022		10-Sep- 2019		15 -J un- 2021	03-Sep- 2019	
54181	116052	51282	113579	51281	50437	50141	51038	49358	
CommScope Technologies LLC	CommScope Technologies LLC	CommScope Technologies LLC	23-Aug- 113579 CommScope Technologies LLC 2022	CommScope Technologies LLC	CommScope Technologies LLC	50141 CommScope Technologies LLC	CommScope Technologies LLC	03-Sep- 49358 CommScope Technologies LLC 2019	2000

PATENT REEL: 064189 FRAME: 0605

RECORDED: 07/07/2023